
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

1

Contact Officer:
Sharon Thomas 01352 702324
sharon.b.thomas@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Clive Carver (Chairman)

Councillors: Haydn Bateman, Sean Bibby, Geoff Collett, Mared Eastwood, 
Patrick Heesom, Richard Jones, Richard Lloyd, Kevin Rush, Paul Shotton, 
Andy Williams and Arnold Woolley

3 December 2021

Dear Sir/Madam

NOTICE OF REMOTE MEETING
CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 9TH DECEMBER, 2021 at 10.00 AM

Yours faithfully

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager

Please note: This will be a remote meeting and ‘attendance’ will be restricted to 
Committee Members and those Members of Council who have asked the Head of 
Democratic Services for an invitation.  Such attendees may only speak at the Chair’s 
discretion.

The meeting will be live streamed onto the Council’s website.  A recording of the 
meeting will also be available, shortly after the meeting at https://flintshire.public-
i.tv/core/portal/home 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of the Democratic 
Services Team on 01352 702345.

Public Document Pack

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


2

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 5 - 12)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting on 

11 November 2021.

4 ACTION TRACKING (Pages 13 - 16)

Report of Head of Democratic Services - 

Purpose: To inform the Committee of progress against actions from 
previous meetings.

5 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 17 - 22)

Report of Head of Democratic Services - 

Purpose: To consider the Forward Work Programme of the Corporate 
Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

6 JOINT FUNDED CARE PACKAGES (Pages 23 - 28)

Report of Chief Officer (Social Services), Corporate Finance Manager - 
Deputy Leader of the Council (Partnerships) and Cabinet Member for Social 
Services

Purpose: To provide details of the Council’s financial position regarding 
joint funded care packages and how this compares to 
projections over the last 12 months.



3

7 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY AND ANNUAL BUDGET 2022/23 
(Pages 29 - 44)

Report of Corporate Finance Manager, Chief Executive - Cabinet Member for 
Finance, Social Value and Procurement

Purpose: To provide an update on the latest position for the Council 
Fund Revenue Budget 2022/23 in advance of receipt of the 
Welsh Local Government Provisional Settlement and formal 
budget setting process.

8 COUNCIL PLAN 2021-22 MID-YEAR PERFORMANCE REPORTING (Pages 
45 - 188)

Report of Chief Executive - Deputy Leader of the Council (Governance) and 
Cabinet Member for Corporate Management and Assets

Purpose: To review the levels of progress in the achievement of 
activities and performance levels identified in the Council Plan.

9 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2021/22 (MONTH 7) (Pages 189 - 210)

Report of Corporate Finance Manager - Cabinet Member for Finance, Social 
Value and Procurement

Purpose: This regular monthly report provides the latest revenue budget 
monitoring position for 2021/22 for the Council Fund and 
Housing Revenue Account. The position is based on actual 
income and expenditure as at Month 7, and projects forward to 
year-end.

Please note that there may be a 10 minute adjournment of this meeting if it 
lasts longer than two hours



4

Procedural Note on the conduct of meetings

The Chair will open the meeting and introduce themselves.

The meeting will be attended by a number of Councillors.  Officers will also be in 
attendance to present reports, with Democratic Services officers acting as hosts of 
the meeting.  

All attendees are asked to ensure their mobile phones are switched off and that any 
background noise is kept to a minimum.  

All microphones are to be kept muted during the meeting and should only be un-
muted when invited to speak by the Chair. When invitees have finished speaking 
they should go back on mute.

To indicate to speak, Councillors will use the chat facility or use the electronic raise 
hand function.  The chat function may also be used for questions, relevant 
comments and officer advice and updates.

The Chair will call the speakers, with elected Members addressed as ‘Councillor’ and 
officers addressed by their job title e.g. Chief Executive’ or name.  From time to time, 
the officer advising the Chair will explain procedural points or suggest alternative 
wording for proposals, to assist the Committee. 

If and when a vote is taken, the Chair will explain that only those who oppose the 
proposal(s), or who wish to abstain will need to indicate, using the chat function.  The 
officer advising the Chair will indicate whether the proposals are carried.

If a more formal vote is needed, this will be by roll call – where each Councillor will 
be asked in turn (alphabetically) how s/he wishes to vote

At County Council and Planning Committee meetings speaker’s times are limited.  A 
bell will be sounded to alert that the speaker has one minute remaining 

The meeting will be live streamed onto the Council’s website.  A recording of the 
meeting will also be available, shortly after the meeting at https://flintshire.public-
i.tv/core/portal/home 

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
11 NOVEMBER 2021

Minutes of the meeting of Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
of Flintshire County Council held remotely on Thursday, 11 November 2021

PRESENT: Councillor Clive Carver (Chairman)
Councillors: Haydn Bateman, Sean Bibby, Geoff Collett, Mared Eastwood, 
Patrick Heesom, Richard Jones, Richard Lloyd, Kevin Rush, Paul Shotton, and 
Arnold Woolley

APOLOGIES: Councillors: Billy Mullin - Deputy Leader (Governance) and Cabinet 
Member for Corporate Management and Assets, and Andy Williams

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Colin Legg attended as an observer

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Ian Roberts - Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Education, Councillor Paul Johnson - Cabinet Member for Finance, Social Value 
& Procurement, Chief Executive, Chief Officer (Governance), Corporate Finance 
Manager, Revenues & Procurement Manager, Strategic Finance Managers and 
Principal Accountant

For minute number 46
Dawn Docx, Chief Fire Officer of North Wales Fire and Rescue Service

IN ATTENDANCE: Head of Democratic Services and Democratic Services Officer

44. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Paul Shotton declared a personal interest on agenda item 4 as a 
member of the North Wales Fire and Rescue Authority.

45. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 14 October 2021 were approved, as 
moved and seconded by Councillors Paul Shotton and Arnold Woolley.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record.

46. NORTH WALES FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE - A PERSONAL PERSPECTIVE 
FROM THE NEW CHIEF FIRE OFFICER

The newly appointed Chief Fire Officer, Dawn Docx, was in attendance to 
give a presentation on her perspective of the North Wales Fire and Rescue 
Service.  The presentation covered:

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 Aims
 Observations
 Key risks
 Future of the Service
 Future focus - Community resilience
 People missing from home
 Forcing entry
 Community Assistance Team (CAT)

The presentation highlighted the challenges in the recruitment and training 
of retained firefighters, the impact from the pandemic and rising demands to 
respond to extreme weather incidents such as wildfires and flooding.  The Chief 
Fire officer asked Members to promote the role of the retained firefighter within 
their communities in order to assist the recruitment campaign to fill outstanding 
vacancies.  Continued partnership workin
[...]
ealth Board 
(BCUHB) on joint-funded care packages, which had been circulated to the 
Committee.

Councillor Richard Jones reminded Members that concerns about disparity 
in the appeals process for disputed joint-funded care packages with the Health 
Board had arisen following a loss of £0.133m in funding reported at the March 
meeting.  He said that the outstanding figure of £0.937m reported in July was a 
significant debt owed to the Council which impacted upon the budget position.

In acknowledging the concerns, the Chief Executive welcomed the fact that 
the newly appointed Chief Executive of BCUHB had raised the matter herself in 
recognising the need for change.  The Chief Executive assured Members that he 
would continue to follow this up through regular contact with BCUHB to ensure 
that the Council had a right of reply on appeals.  He also advised that the Chief 
Officer (Social Services) and his team were continuing to work to reduce the level 
of debt arising from joint-funded care packages.

On further discussion, Councillor Jones proposed that a letter be sent to 
BCUHB, signed by the Chairs of both this Committee and the Social & Health 
Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee in appreciation of the response and to await 
progress on the appeals process.  This was seconded by Councillor Geoff Collett.

It was noted that a report on the amounts lost to joint-funded care 
packages, as requested previously, was scheduled for the December meeting.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee notes the progress which has been made; and

(b) That a joint letter be sent to the Chief Executive of the Health Board signed 
by the Chairs of this Committee and the Social & Health Care Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee to (i) express appreciation of the response, and (ii) 
reinforce concerns about the appeals process for disputed funded cases 
and the current debt level.

48. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

In presenting the updated forward work programme for consideration, the 
Head of Democratic Services advised that a report on the People Strategy and 
Return to Work Protocol would be added to the December meeting.

On that basis, the recommendations were moved and seconded by 
Councillors Paul Shotton and Mared Eastwood.

Page 7



RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be approved, as varied at the meeting; 
and

(b) That the Head of Democratic Services, in consultation with the Committee 
Chairman, be authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between 
meetings, as the need arises.

49. HOUSING RENT INCOME - AUDIT WALES

The Chief Executive introduced a report on the findings of an Audit Wales 
report on housing rent income.  This was a positive report which reflected on the 
work undertaken by the Council in supporting tenants and stabilising rent arrears 
during a period of unprecedented change.

The Revenues & Procurement Manager provided background to the review 
which had been commissioned by the Council due to the strategic risks arising 
from increasing rent arrears and changes to Universal Credit.  The report by Audit 
Wales acknowledged the significant work undertaken across the Housing service 
to stabilise the position by March 2020 and sought to further improve existing 
arrangements through two minor recommendations on the collection of additional 
data and performance reporting.  Changes introduced in managing complex 
cases were already proving effective in targeting support and preventing 
escalation.  Further work was also being done to better understand the needs of 
tenants and to strengthen management information on write-off levels and 
analysis on former tenant arrears.

In response to a question from Councillor Paul Shotton, officers spoke 
about the approach to engaging with tenants at risk of falling into arrears and the 
collective responsibility of teams in Revenues and Housing to work with tenants to 
create sustainable tenancies.

In response to a question from Councillor Richard Lloyd, clarification was 

[...]
n Table 3 (paragraph 1.09) for the 
Statutory/Regulatory and Retained Assets sections of the Council Fund 
Capital Programme 2022/23-2024/25; noting that officers will review 
potential changes between allocations in the Retained Assets and the 
Regulatory sections as requested;

(b) Supports the schemes included in Table 4 (paragraph 1.29) for the 
Investment section of the Council Fund Capital Programme 2022/23-
2024/25;

(c) Notes that the shortfall in funding of schemes in 2022/23, 2023/24 and 
2024/25 in Table 5 (paragraph 1.38) at this point in the approval process 
allows flexibility.  Options including a combination of future capital receipts, 
alternative grants (if available), prudential borrowing or the re-phasing of 
schemes will be considered during 2022/23, and included in future Capital 
Programme reports;

Page 10



(d) Supports the schemes included in Table 6 (paragraph 1.44) for the 
specifically funded section of the Council Fund Capital Programme which 
will be funded in part through borrowing; and

(e) That the Committee confirms that it has no comments for Cabinet to 
consider before the Capital Programme 2022/23-2024/25 report is 
considered by Council.

52. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2021/22 (MONTH 6) AND CAPITAL 
PROGRAMME MONITORING 2021/22 (MONTH 6)

The Strategic Finance Managers presented reports on the revenue budget 
monitoring position for the Council Fund and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) at 
month 6, together with the month 6 position on the Capital Programme of 2021/22 
prior to consideration by Cabinet.

Revenue Budget Monitoring

On the Council Fund, the projected year-end position - without new actions 
to reduce cost pressures and improve the yield on efficiencies - was an operating 
surplus of £0.227m (excluding the impact of the pay award to be met from 
reserves) which reflected a favourable movement of £0.045m from month 5.  This 
would leave a year-end contingency reserve balance of £6.322m which included 
previously agreed allocations from earmarked reserves.  An update on in-year 
risks included Council Tax collection levels, the Council Tax Reduction Scheme 
and the latest position on pay awards.  Following the announcement by Welsh 
Government (WG) of additional Social Care and Health grant funding across 
Wales, the Council’s increased allocation from £1.7m to £2.8m through the Social 
Care Recovery Fund would be reflected in future reports.  Information was given 
on the claims process for emergency funding and officers were currently 
assessing the impact of changes to guidance on the Hardship Fund.

On the HRA, a projected overspend of £0.755m would leave a closing un-
earmarked balance of £3.717m, which was above the recommended guidelines 
on spend.

Councillor Richard Jones acknowledged the amount of work done across 
the Council to improve the projected year-end position since month 4.  On the 
overspend for Out of County Placements, he welcomed the contribution from the 
Social Care Recovery Fund and asked about other options to mitigate this 
continued risk.  The Corporate Finance Manager said that the increased allocation 
of Social Care and Health grant funding would be assessed to identify best use.

The Chief Executive said that the Capital Programme sought to provide 
capacity within the County to help reduce Out of County Placement costs.

In respect of assessing the impact of changes to Hardship Fund criteria, 
officers were working with portfolios to identify mitigation measures where 
possible in advance of the Hardship Fund ceasing at year-end.  The current main 
risk was supply cover for employees affected by Covid and this grant funding 

Page 11



would continue until the end of December when it would be reviewed.  Any 
ineligible claims that could not be mitigated would need to be funded by the 
remainder of the amount set aside for Covid-19 emergency funding.

In response to a question from the Chairman, the Chief Officer 
(Governance) provided information on changes in the profile of Council Tax 
payments.

The recommendation was moved and seconded by Councillors Richard 
Jones and Arnold Woolley.

Capital Programme

The summary position at month 6 showed a revised budget of £74.962m 
taking into account agreed carry-forward amounts, changes during the period and 
savings transferred back in.  Changes were mainly due to the introduction of grant 
funding and previously approved borrowing to match expenditure of schemes in-
year.  Capital expenditure compared to budget indicated a projected underspend 
of £0.939m on the Council Fund which would be recommended for carry forward 
to complete schemes in 2022/23.  An update was given on the funding of 
additional schemes in the Programme and savings identified during the quarter.  
The overall funding position at month 6 indicated a revised projected surplus in 
the Capital Programme of £4.147m which was an increase from month 4.

The recommendation was moved and seconded by Councillors Haydn 
Bateman and Richard Jones.

RESOLVED:

(a) That having considered the Revenue Budget Monitoring 2021/22 (Month 6) 
report, the Committee confirms that there are no specific matters to be 
raised with Cabinet; and

(b) That having considered the Capital Programme Monitoring 2021/22 (Month 
6) report, the Committee confirms that there are no specific matters to be 
raised with Cabinet.

53. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10am and ended at 12.25pm)

…………………………
Chairman

Page 12



 CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting  Thursday, 9 December 2021      

Report Subject Action Tracking

Report Author Head of Democratic Services 

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The report shows the action points from previous meetings of the Corporate 
Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee and the progress made in completing 
them. The majority of the requested actions have been
[...]
il-September 2021)

Rebecca Jones

Complaints Monitoring Rebecca Jones

P
age 21



Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee Forward Work Programme 2021- 2022

Page 2 of 2

To be added to the FWP as an annual item: Work of the Coroner.

Legacy items for after the elections Opportunity for the committee to  
consider items to commend to its 
post- election successor.

P
age 22



Corporate Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date of Meeting Thursday, 9 December 2021

Report Subject Joint Funded Care Packages

Cabinet Member Deputy Leader of the Council (Partnerships) and Cabinet 
Member for Social Services

Report Author Chief Officer (Social Services) and Corporate Finance 
Manager

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Health and Social Care work closely together to provide appropriate care and 
support packages to meet the needs of individuals in the community. These 
packages are funded either by Social Services (with or without a client contribution 
depending of the outcome of a financial assessment) or jointly between the Health 
Board and ourselves, or solely by the Health Board if an individual’s needs meet 
the criteria for full Continuing Health Care (CHC) funding. 

The process of funding is complex and close working relationships with Health 
Board colleagues have been established over a number of years to enable 
constructive partnership working so as to agree the most appropriate care for an 
individual which is funded accordingly.

This report provides information on the level of contributions received and income 
budget targets over the last three years for joint funded care packages and how 
this aligns to the monthly budget management process.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 To assure Members of the robust and proactive budget management 
approach the Council takes on joint funded care packages.

2 To confirm the amount of annual contributions from Continuing Health Care 
(CHC) contributions from Health Boards.

Page 23

Agenda Item 6

[...]
ude Stage 2 of the budget 

process.  At this meeting Cabinet were also advised of an updated additional 

budget requirement of £18m due to various changes, the most significant of which 

being the increase in Employer National Insurance contributions from 1 April 2022. 

Since then further work has been undertaken on pay and inflation assumptions 

and we have also received notification of the draft budget increase from North 

Wales Fire and Rescue Service.  The impact of these and other adjustments to 

existing cost pressures has increased the additional budget requirement to 

£20.696m as detailed in Table 1 of the report.  Changes to the additional budget 

requirement from Stage 1 in July are detailed in Table 2 for completeness. 

The report also reminds members of the budget solutions strategy which is highly 
dependent on sufficient national funding for local government. 
 

Page 31



 

The report advises that the revised minimum additional budget requirement for 
2022/23 of £20.696m equates to an uplift in Welsh Government Grant of a 
minimum of 7%.  
This is also in line with other Councils across North Wales and a letter to Welsh 
Government has been sent by the six North Wales Council Leaders and Chief 
Executives in advance of the Provisional Settlement which is appended to this 
report. 
 
The Settlement is due to be received on 21 December 2021. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1 To receive and note the revised additional budget requirement and 
changes to cost pressures. 
 

2 To note the solutions strategy and the required increase in Aggregate 
External Finance funding prior to the receipt of the Provisional Settlement. 
 

 

 

REPORT DETAILS 

 

1.00 EXPLAINING THE MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY AND  BUDGET  
2022/23  
 

1.01 The Council reviews the Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) on an 
annual basis in advance of setting each annual budget. This report updates 
the additional budget requirement for 2022/23 in advance of receipt of the 

[...]
ider the Mid-Year Performance Monitoring Report to 
monitor areas of under performance and request further information as 
appropriate.

2. To be assured by explanations given for underperformance, which in the 
main are explained by the interruption of the pandemic.

Page 45

Agenda Item 8



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE PERFORMANCE AT YEAR END 2020/2021

1.01 The year-end performance monitoring reports provide explanation of the 
progress being made toward the agreed measures set out in the Flintshire 
County Council Reporting Measures 2020/21. 

These measures were approved by Cabinet after targets for 2020/21 were re-
assessed for forecasted performance due to the disruptions caused during 
the response phase of the pandemic.

1.02 This report is an exception-based report and concentrates on under-
performance against in-year targets.  

1.03 Monitoring Activities

Each of the sub-priorities under each theme within the Plan have high level 
activities which are monitored over time. ‘Progress’ shows action against 
scheduled activity and is categorised as:

 RED: Limited Progress – delay in scheduled activity and, not on track.
 AMBER: Satisfactory Progress – some delay in scheduled activity, but 

broadly on track.
 GREEN: Good Progress – activities completed on schedule and on track.

A RAG status is also given for the assessment of our current level of 
confidence in achieving the ‘outcome(s)’ in-year for each sub-priority. 
Outcome is categorised as:

 RED: Low – lower level of confidence in the achievement of the 
outcome(s) in-year.

 AMBER: Medium – uncertain level of confidence in the achievement of the 
outcome(s) in-year.

 GREEN: High – full confidence in the achievement of the outcome(s) in-
year.

1.04 In summary our overall progress against activities is:

Progress RAG

 Making good (green) progress in 99 (70%)
 Making satisfactory (amber) progress in 38 (27%)
 Making limited (red) progress in 5 (3%)

Outcome RAG

 A high (green) le
[...]
Enc. 1 - Cabinet report
	Enc. 2 - Appendix 1 to Cabinet report

	8 Council Plan 2021-22 Mid-Year Performance Reporting
	Appendix 1: Council Plan 2021/22 Performance Report – Mid-Year

	9 Revenue Budget Monitoring 2021/22 (Month 7)
	Enc. 1 - Cabinet report






Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
9 DECEMBER 2021

Minutes of the meeting of Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
of Flintshire County Council held remotely on Thursday, 9 December 2021

PRESENT: Councillor Clive Carver (Chairman)
Councillors: Haydn Bateman, Sean Bibby, Geoff Collett (Vice-Chair in the Chair 
for minute numbers 54-56), Mared Eastwood, Patrick Heesom, Kevin Rush, 
Paul Shotton, Andy Williams and Arnold Woolley

SUBSTITUTE: Councillors: Martin White (for Richard Lloyd)

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Ian Roberts - Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Education, Councillor Billy Mullin - Deputy Leader (Governance) and Cabinet 
Member for Corporate Management and Assets, Councillor Christine Jones - 
Deputy Leader (Partnerships) and Cabinet Member for Social Services, 
Councillor Paul Johnson - Cabinet Member for Finance, Social Value & 
Procurement, Chief Executive, Chief Officer (Governance), Corporate Finance 
Manager and Principal Accountant (Corporate Finance)

For minute number 61
Chief Officer (Social Services), Senior Manager (Safeguarding and 
Commissioning) and Principal Accountant (Social Services)

IN ATTENDANCE: Head of Democratic Services and Democratic Services 
Officer

57. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

58. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 2021 were approved, as 
moved and seconded by Councillors Paul Shotton and Sean Bibby.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record.

59. ACTION TRACKING

The Head of Democratic Services presented the update report on 
progress with actions arising from previous meetings.  As an action from the 
November meeting, it was confirmed that a letter to the Health Board was being 
drafted.

The Chairman took the opportunity to pay tribute to the Head of 
Democratic Services prior to his retirement from the Council.



The recommendation was moved and seconded by Councillors Paul 
Shotton and Mared Eastwood.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee notes the progress which has been made.

60. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

In presenting the updated forward work programme for consideration, the 
Head of Democratic Services advised that an update on the People Strategy 
would be added to the January agenda.

Councillor Patrick Heesom asked whether the report on the Regional 
Emergency Planning Service, scheduled for January, could be shared with 
Members as soon as it was available.

The recommendations were moved and seconded by Councillors Patrick 
Heesom and Haydn Bateman.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be approved, as varied at the meeting; 
and

(b) That the Overview & Scrutiny Facilitators, in consultation with the 
Committee Chairman, be authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme 
between meetings, as the need arises.

61. JOINT FUNDED CARE PACKAGES

The Chief Officer (Social Services) presented a report on the Council’s 
financial position regarding joint funded care packages including the level of 
contributions received and income budget targets over the past three years.

The statutory framework developed by the Welsh Government set out 
arrangements for Health Boards to deliver NHS Continuing Health Care (CHC) 
within Wales, in partnership with Local Authorities and other organisations.  
Working relationships with Health Board colleagues had been developed over the 
years to agree the most appropriate care for individuals.  It was noted that 
Flintshire and Wrexham had the highest number of CHC packages in North 
Wales.  There were a number of challenges arising from the CHC process 
including adapting to meet the changing needs of individuals within communities.  
The report highlighted the additional CHC resources within the Health Board in 
comparison with the Council where a dedicated CHC Co-ordinator post had been 
created to support the claims process.  Information was also shared on 
arrangements for monitoring and escalating outstanding debt levels.

The Principal Accountant (Social Services) provided an overview of the 
financial processes in place for care packages aligned to budget monitoring 
arrangements and regular review of debt levels, as detailed in the report.



The Chairman thanked the officers for their attendance.

The recommendations were moved and seconded by Councillors Geoff 
Collett and Andy Williams.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee is assured of the robust and proactive budget 
management approach which the Council takes on joint funded care 
packages; and

(b) That the Committee notes the amount of annual contributions from 
Continuing Health Care (CHC) contributions from Health Boards.

62. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY AND ANNUAL BUDGET 2022/23

The Chief Executive introduced a report on the latest position for the 
Council Fund Revenue Budget 2022/23 in advance of receipt of the Welsh Local 
Government Provisional Settlement and formal budget setting process.

The Corporate Finance Manager reminded the Committee of the position 
reported in July prior to Overview & Scrutiny Committees supporting cost 
pressures within their respective portfolios.  An updated additional budget 
requirement reported to Cabinet in October was mainly due to the increase in 
Employer National Insurance contributions from April 2022.  The current position 
- which took into account pay and inflationary assumptions, the draft budget 
increase from North Wales Fire & Rescue Service and other adjustments - had 
further increased the additional budget requirement to £20.696m.  The report 
detailed changes since the previous estimate including the impact of inflationary 
increases on pay and school utility budgets, together with social care 
commissioning.  Ongoing risks such as Out of County Placements would need to 
be carefully monitored, along with impact of the Hardship Fund ceasing in March 
2022.  Although a revised efficiency target of £1.250m had been identified, the 
funding solutions to reach a legal and balanced budget were mainly reliant on an 
annual uplift in Revenue Support Grant.

A report by the Welsh Local Government Association detailing the impact 
of cost pressures across Wales also reflected the local position when taking 
account of the efficiencies identified and an annual uplift in Council Tax similar to 
recent years.  A collective letter to Welsh Government from all six North Wales 
Councils in advance of the Provisional Settlement was also shared.

Councillor Paul Shotton raised concerns about the cost pressures which 
demonstrated the need for a favourable outcome on the Provisional Settlement.

On changes since the previous budget estimate, Councillor Paul Johnson 
said there were a number of areas on which the Council had little or no control.

The recommendation was moved and seconded by Councillors Paul 
Shotton and Haydn Bateman.



RESOLVED:

That having considered the Medium Term Financial Strategy and Budget 2022/23 
report, the Committee confirms that there are no specific matters to be raised at 
Cabinet.

63. COUNCIL PLAN 2021-22 MID-YEAR PERFORMANCE MONITORING

The Chief Executive introduced the mid-year monitoring report to review 
progress against corporate priorities set out in the Council’s Reporting Measures 
2020/21 under the remit of the Committee.  This exception-based report focussed 
on areas of under-performance against in-year targets.  As the Committee with 
overall responsibility for performance, a complete outturn report for all portfolios 
was also shared.

Overall this was a positive report with 97% good or satisfactory progress 
recorded against activities and a high/medium level of confidence in the 
achievement of 95% of outcomes.

The Chief Officer (Governance) provided information on changes in 
performance levels relating to accessing information digitally and retention of 
digital skills, which reflected different levels of demand throughout the pandemic.

Councillor Paul Shotton thanked the Flintshire Connects teams for the 
support given to residents as part of the Digital Poverty theme.  He commended 
the success of Summer play schemes across Flintshire and asked about funding 
for the continuation of the Covid Support Hub in Shotton.

The Chief Executive advised that he would liaise with the Benefits 
Manager to seek a response on the latter and a response to Councillor Haydn 
Bateman’s question on clarification around food parcel assistance for a 
constituent who was about to be discharged from hospital into sheltered 
accommodation.

The recommendations, which were amended to reflect the debate, were 
moved and seconded by Councillors Andy Williams and Haydn Bateman.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee welcomes the progress shown in the Mid-Year 
Performance Monitoring Report; and

(b) That the Committee is assured by explanations given for 
underperformance, which in the main are explained by the interruption of 
the pandemic.

64. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2021/22 (MONTH 7)

The Corporate Finance Manager presented a report on the revenue 
budget monitoring position for the Council Fund and Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) at month 7, prior to consideration by Cabinet.



On the Council Fund, the projected year-end position - without new actions 
to reduce cost pressures and improve the yield on efficiencies - was an operating 
surplus of £0.655m (excluding the impact of the pay award to be met from 
reserves) which reflected a favourable movement of £0.428m from month 6.  This 
would leave a year-end contingency reserve balance of £6.543m.  The main 
areas of movement were set out in the report including Housing & Assets where 
there was a recommendation for Cabinet to approve a presentational budget 
virement for centralised utility costs to Central & Corporate Finance.  The report 
also included an update on the current position with the pay award, emergency 
funding claims and unearmarked reserves.

On the HRA, a projected overspend of £0.539m would leave a closing un-
earmarked balance of £3.933m, which was well above the recommended 
guidelines on spend.

In response to concerns raised by Councillor Patrick Heesom on void 
properties, the Chief Executive spoke about the contributing factors and 
economic impacts on voids and reported that increasing the number of 
contractors to turnaround properties was helping to improve overall performance.

In highlighting the work undertaken on budget monitoring and Council Tax 
collection rates, Councillor Paul Johnson thanked the Corporate Finance 
Manager, Revenues Manager and their respective teams.

The recommendation was moved and seconded by Councillors Patrick 
Heesom and Haydn Bateman.

RESOLVED:

That having considered the Revenue Budget Monitoring 2021/22 (Month 7) 
report, the Committee confirms that there are no specific matters to be raised 
with Cabinet.

65. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10am and ended at 11am)

…………………………
Chairman


